

Regional Reliability Standards Announcement

Proposed Retirement of PRC-002-NPCC-01

Comment Period Open through February 19, 2016

Now Available

The Northeast Power Coordinating Council (NPCC) has requested NERC to post regional reliability standard **PRC-002-NPCC-01 – Disturbance Monitoring** for a 45-day industry review as permitted by the NERC Rules of Procedure. The comment period is open through **8 p.m. Eastern, Friday, February 19, 2016.**

Commenting

Use the <u>electronic form</u> to submit comments. If you experience any difficulties in using the electronic form, contact <u>Wendy Muller</u>. An off-line, unofficial copy of the comment form is posted on the <u>Regional</u> Reliability Standards Under Development Page.

Background

During 2014 and 2015, NERC completed, filed, and gained the FERC approval of the NERC PRC-002-2 Disturbance Monitoring (DM) continent-wide standard. In conformance with the ERO's strategic direction with respect to regional standards, NPCC conducted a review of the DM regional and continent-wide standards. It was determined that the NPCC regional standard was no longer necessary and initiated the process to retire it.

Regional Reliability Standards Development Process

Section 300 of <u>NERC's Rules of Procedures of the Electric Reliability Organization</u> governs the regional reliability standards development process.

For more information or assistance, contact Reliability Standards Analyst, <u>Mat Bunch</u> (via email) or at 404-446-9785.

North American Electric Reliability Corporation 3353 Peachtree Rd.NE Suite 600, North Tower Atlanta, GA 30326 404-446-2560 | www.nerc.com